
RESULT REVIEW  
 

 

BOB Capital Markets Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of Bank of Baroda 

Important disclosures and analyst certifications are provided at the end of the report. 

 
 

BUY  

TP: Rs 220  |   29% 
ORIENT ELECTRIC | Consumer Durables | 23 January 2026 

 

 

 

 

Vineet Shanker 

Research Analyst 

Amey Tupe 

Research Associate 

research@bobcaps.in 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Key changes  

 Target Rating  

    
 
 

Ticker/Price ORIENTEL IN/Rs 170 

Market cap US$ 394.7mn 

Free float 62% 

3M ADV US$ 2.2mn 

52wk high/low Rs 249/Rs 155 

Promoter/FPI/DII 38%/6%/28% 

Source: NSE | Price as of 22 Jan 2026 

 
 

 

Key financials 

Y/E 31 Mar FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Total revenue (Rs mn) 30,937 33,333 36,565 

EBITDA (Rs mn) 2,037 2,215 2,631 

Adj. net profit (Rs mn) 832 972 1,308 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 3.9 4.6 6.1 

Consensus EPS (Rs) 5.5 7.8 10.5 

Adj. ROAE (%) 12.5 13.4 16.5 

Adj. P/E (x) 43.6 37.3 27.7 

EV/EBITDA (x) 17.8 16.3 13.7 

Adj. EPS growth (%) 47.0 16.8 34.6 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, BOBCAPS Research  

Stock performance 

 

Source: NSE 

 

Steady Q3, margin sustained on cost optimisation 

 
▪ Revenue grew 11% YoY, supported by festive demand and seasonal 

recovery in ECD and steady contribution from Lighting & Switchgear 

 

▪ EBITDA margins held steady YoY, with sequential improvement despite 

the elevated commodity inflation 

▪ We roll forward our TP to Dec’26 and ascribe 30x (vs 35x earlier) to Dec 

27EPS to arrive at revised TP of Rs 220. Maintain BUY 

 

  

Seasonal rebound lifts earnings; margins hold steady: ORIENTEL delivered a 

strong Q3FY26 performance, with revenue rising 11% YoY (+29% QoQ) to Rs 

9.1bn, driven by healthy festive demand and a sharp sequential recovery in the ECD 

segment. EBITDA grew 11% YoY (+78% QoQ) to Rs 677mn, with margins holding 

steady at 7.5% YoY and expanding 210bps QoQ, supported by operating leverage 

and cost control despite elevated commodity prices, particularly copper. Adj. PAT 

increased 27% YoY to Rs 346mn, while reported PAT was impacted by a one-off Rs 

87mn statutory provision related to new labour codes. 

ECD shows strong seasonal recovery, aided by appliances (winter products) 

and BLDC mix: ECD segment grew 12.6% YoY (+47% QoQ) to Rs 6.5bn, aided by 

a strong winter-led pickup in heating appliances (water heaters and room heaters) 

and resilient fan demand. ECD segment EBIT rose 19% YoY, with margins 

improving 64bps YoY to 11.8% and expanding 400bps QoQ, driven by favourable 

mix and operating leverage. Management highlighted 30%+ growth in BLDC fans, 

with premium, decorative, and BLDC models now contributing 30%+ of fan mix, 

positioning the company well ahead of the Jan’26 BEE norm transition, expected to 

structurally accelerate BLDC adoption. 

Lighting & Switchgear: revenue growth offset by margin pressure: Lighting & 

Switchgear (L&S) revenue rose 7% YoY to Rs 2.6bn, driven by consumer lighting, 

switchgear, and strong traction in wires (doubled YoY on a low base). However, 

EBIT declined 23% YoY, with margins contracting 373bps YoY to 9.5%, impacted by 

commodity inflation, delayed price hikes (taken mid-January), and elevated branding 

spend. Management expects margin recovery from Q4FY26 as pricing actions flow 

through and B2B mix improves (current B2C:B2B ~75:25). 

Cut estimates, maintain BUY: We have cut FY27–28E estimates, factoring 

margins below guidance amid higher competitive intensity as demand recovers. We 

expect revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 9%/14%/26% over FY25–28E. We cut our 1-

year forward multiple to 30x (from 35x), aligned to ~1x PEG, roll forward to Dec-27E 

EPS and arrive at a revised Dec-26 TP of Rs 220. We maintain BUY. 

 

 
 

 

150

200

250

300

350

400

Ja
n-

23

A
pr

-2
3

Ju
l-2

3

O
ct

-2
3

Ja
n-

24

A
pr

-2
4

Ju
l-2

4

O
ct

-2
4

Ja
n-

25

A
pr

-2
5

Ju
l-2

5

O
ct

-2
5

Ja
n-

26

ORIENTEL NSE Nifty (Relative)



ORIENT ELECTRIC  
 

 
 

 
EQUITY RESEARCH 2 23 January 2026 

 

Fig 1 – Quarterly & 9MFY26 Financial Snapshot 

Rs mn Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) 9MFY26 9MFY25 YoY Q3FY26E Var (%) 

Revenue 9,065 8,168 11 7,026 29 23,781 22,318 7 8,707 4 

EBITDA  677 612 11 379 78 1,517 1,369 11 559 21 

EBITDA Margin (%) 7.5 7.5 0bps 5.4 210bps 6.4 6.1 20bps 6.4 105bps 

Depreciation 189 202 (6) 191  574 573 0 206 (8) 

Interest  68 61 11 50  172 178 (3) 50 35 

Other Income  16 17  25  65 84  25 (38) 

PBT  436 366 19 163 167 836 701 19 328 33 

Tax  90 95  42  193 182  83 8 

Adj PAT 346 272 27 121 187 642 520 24 245 41 

Exceptional item  87 -  -  87 0  -  

Reported PAT 260 272 (4) 121 115 556 520 7 245 6 

Adj. PAT Margin (%) 3.8 3.3 50bps 1.7 123 2.7 2.3 40bps 2.8 100bps 

EPS (Rs) 1.2 1.3 (5) 0.6 115 2.6 2.4 6 1.1 6 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

Fig 2 – Segmental performance 

Rs mn Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) 9MFY26 9MFY25 YoY (%) 

Segment revenue          

ECD  6,467 5,743 12.6 4,409 47 16,326 15,587 5 

Lighting and SG  2,597 2,425 7 2,617 (1) 7,455 6,731 11 

EBIT         

ECD  766 643 19 363 111 1,498 1,526 (2) 

margin %  11.8 11.2 64bps 8.2 400bps 9.2 9.8 (62bps) 

Lighting and SG  248 322 (23) 342 (28) 979 1,011 (3) 

margin %  9.5 13.3 (373bps) 13.1 (400bps) 13 15 (189bps) 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 
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Fig 3 – Revenue growth  Fig 4 – EBITDA growth 

 

 

 
Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research  Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

 
Fig 5 – PAT growth  Fig 6 – ECD segment performance 

 

 

 
Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research  Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

 
Fig 7 – Lighting & SG revenue  Fig 8 – Working capital trends 

 

 

 
Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research  Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 
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Valuation Methodology  

We tweak FY27–28E estimates, factoring margins below guidance amid higher 

competitive intensity as demand recovers. We expect revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 

9%/14%/26% over FY25–28E. We cut our 1-year forward multiple to 30x (from 35x), 

aligned to ~1x PEG, roll forward to Dec-27E EPS and arrive at a revised Dec-26 TP of 

Rs 220. We maintain BUY. 

Fig 9 – ORIENTEL 1FY PE band chart 

 
Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 

Fig 10 – Revised estimates   

(Rs mn) 
New Old Change (%) 

FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue 33,333 36,565 39,746 33,813 37,533 41,661 -1% -3% -5% 

EBITDA 2,215 2,631 3,046 2,209 2,865 3,257 0% -8% -6% 

EBITDA margin (%) 6.6% 7.2% 7.7% 6.5% 7.6% 7.8% 11bps -44bps -15bps 

PAT 972 1,308 1,682 972 1,485 1,857 0% -12% -9% 

Source: BOBCAPS Research 
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Financials       

      

Income Statement      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Total revenue 28,121 30,937 33,333 36,565 39,746 

EBITDA 1,443 2,037 2,215 2,631 3,046 

Depreciation 590 791 820 839 820 

EBIT 853 1,246 1,395 1,792 2,225 

Net interest inc./(exp.) (233) (242) (205) (200) (192) 

Other inc./(exp.) 155 118 110 157 215 

Exceptional items 0 0 0 0 0 

EBT 776 1,123 1,300 1,749 2,249 

Income taxes 210 290 328 441 567 

Extraordinary items (187) 0 0 0 0 

Min. int./Inc. from assoc. 0 0 0 0 0 

Reported net profit 753 832 972 1,308 1,682 

Adjustments (187) 0 0 0 0 

Adjusted net profit 566 832 972 1,308 1,682 

      

Balance Sheet      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Accounts payables 5,439 6,001 6,484 7,113 7,731 

Other current liabilities 1,270 1,424 1,461 1,603 1,742 

Provisions 0 0 0 0 0 

Debt funds 1,116 864 789 714 639 

Other liabilities 295 315 315 315 315 

Equity capital 213 213 213 213 213 

Reserves & surplus 6,176 6,730 7,313 8,098 9,107 

Shareholders’ fund 6,389 6,943 7,526 8,311 9,321 

Total liab. and equities 14,509 15,547 16,575 18,056 19,748 

Cash and cash eq. 663 548 1,122 1,656 2,399 

Accounts receivables 4,620 5,128 5,479 6,011 6,534 

Inventories 3,151 4,297 4,383 4,809 5,227 

Other current assets 761 486 822 902 980 

Investments 0 0 0 0 0 

Net fixed assets 4,442 4,316 3,996 3,906 3,836 

CWIP 0 0 0 0 0 

Intangible assets 167 129 129 129 129 

Deferred tax assets, net 0 0 0 0 0 

Other assets 707 644 644 644 644 

Total assets 14,510 15,547 16,575 18,056 19,748 

       

Cash Flows      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Cash flow from operations 1,183 876 1,538 1,882 2,241 

Capital expenditures (1,400) (546) (500) (750) (750) 

Change in investments (376) 213 0 0 0 

Other investing cash flows 70 43 0 0 0 

Cash flow from investing (1,705) (290) (500) (750) (750) 

Equities issued/Others 1 0 0 0 0 

Debt raised/repaid (183) (372) (75) (75) (75) 

Interest expenses 0 0 0 0 0 

Dividends paid (274) (347) (389) (523) (673) 

Other financing cash flows 0 0 0 0 0 

Cash flow from financing (457) (720) (464) (598) (748) 

Chg in cash & cash eq. (980) (134) 574 533 743 

Closing cash & cash eq. 663 548 1,122 1,656 2,399 

       

 

 

Per Share      

Y/E 31 Mar (Rs) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Reported EPS 3.5 3.9 4.6 6.1 7.9 

Adjusted EPS 2.7 3.9 4.6 6.1 7.9 

Dividend per share 1.5 1.5 1.8 2.5 3.2 

Book value per share 30.0 32.6 35.4 39.1 43.8 

      

Valuations Ratios      

Y/E 31 Mar (x) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

EV/Sales 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.9 

EV/EBITDA 25.1 17.8 16.3 13.7 11.9 

Adjusted P/E 64.1 43.6 37.3 27.7 21.6 

P/BV 5.7 5.2 4.8 4.4 3.9 

      

DuPont Analysis      

Y/E 31 Mar (%) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Tax burden (Net profit/PBT) 72.9 74.1 74.8 74.8 74.8 

Interest burden (PBT/EBIT) 90.9 90.1 93.1 97.6 101.1 

EBIT margin (EBIT/Revenue) 3.0 4.0 4.2 4.9 5.6 

Asset turnover (Rev./Avg TA) 6.3 7.2 8.3 9.4 10.4 

Leverage (Avg TA/Avg Equity) 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.4 

Adjusted ROAE 9.3 12.5 13.4 16.5 19.1 

      

Ratio Analysis      

Y/E 31 Mar FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

YoY growth (%)      

Revenue 11.2 10.0 7.7 9.7 8.7 

EBITDA (4.4) 41.1 8.8 18.8 15.8 

Adjusted EPS (25.4) 47.0 16.8 34.6 28.6 

Profitability & Return ratios (%)      

EBITDA margin 5.1 6.6 6.6 7.2 7.7 

EBIT margin 3.0 4.0 4.2 4.9 5.6 

Adjusted profit margin 2.0 2.7 2.9 3.6 4.2 

Adjusted ROAE 9.3 12.5 13.4 16.5 19.1 

ROCE 10.3 13.2 14.0 16.8 19.2 

Working capital days (days)      

Receivables 60 60 60 60 60 

Inventory 41 51 48 48 48 

Payables 71 71 71 71 71 

Ratios (x)      

Gross asset turnover 5.9 4.4 4.4 4.5 4.4 

Current ratio 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 

Net interest coverage ratio 3.7 5.1 6.8 9.0 11.6 

Adjusted debt/equity 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research | Note: TA = Total Assets 
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NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (“US”) OR IN OR INTO ANY OTHER JURISDICTION 

IF SUCH AN ACTION IS PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW. 

Disclaimer 

Name of the Research Entity: BOB Capital Markets Limited 

Registered office Address: 1704, B Wing, Parinee Crescenzo, G Block, BKC, Bandra East, Mumbai 400051 

SEBI Research Analyst Registration No: INH000000040 valid till 03 February 2025 

Brand Name: BOBCAPS 

Trade Name: www.barodaetrade.com 

CIN: U65999MH1996GOI098009 

Logo: 

 
Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Recommendation scale: Recommendations and Absolute returns (%) over 12 months 

BUY – Expected return >+15%  

HOLD – Expected return from -6% to +15%  

SELL – Expected return <-6% 

Note: Recommendation structure changed with effect from 21 June 2021 

Our recommendation scale does not factor in short-term stock price volatility related to market fluctuations. Thus, our recommendations may not always be strictly in 
line with the recommendation scale as shown above. 

Ratings and Target Price (3-year history): ORIENT ELECTRIC (ORIENTEL IN) 

 

B – Buy, H – Hold, S – Sell, A – Add, R – Reduce 

Analyst certification 

The research analyst(s) authoring this report hereby certifies that (1) all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect his/her personal views about 
the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and (2) no part of his/her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific 
recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. Analysts are not registered as research analysts by FINRA and are not associated persons of BOB Capital Markets 
Limited (BOBCAPS). 

General disclaimers 

BOBCAPS is engaged in the business of Stock Broking and Investment Banking. BOBCAPS is a member of the National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE 
Limited and is also a SEBI-registered Category I Merchant Banker. BOBCAPS is a wholly owned subsidiary of Bank of Baroda which has its various subsidiaries 
engaged in the businesses of stock broking, lending, asset management, life insurance, health insurance and wealth management, among others.  

BOBCAPS’s activities have neither been suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it has been registered in the last five years. 
BOBCAPS has not been debarred from doing business by any stock exchange or SEBI or any other authority. No disciplinary action has been taken by any regulatory 
authority against BOBCAPS affecting its equity research analysis activities. 

BOBCAPS is also a SEBI-registered intermediary for the broking business having SEBI Single Registration Certificate No.: INZ000159332 dated 20 November 2017. 

BOBCAPS prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives 
of any companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, BOBCAPS prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or 
advisory board member of any companies that the analysts cover.  

Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions contrary to 
the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations 
expressed herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of 
interest. Additionally, other important information regarding our relationships with the company or companies that are the subject of this material is provided herein. 

This material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction We are not soliciting any action based on 
this material. It is for the general information of BOBCAPS’s clients. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment 
objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Before acting on any advice or recommendation in this material, clients should consider whether it is 
suitable for their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice. BOBCAPS research reports follow rules laid down by Securities and Exchange 
Board of India and individuals employed as research analysts are separate from other employees who are performing sales trading, dealing, corporate finance advisory 
or any other activity that may affect the independence of its research reports. 
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The price and value of the investments referred to in this material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any 
investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. BOBCAPS does not 
provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax advisers regarding any potential investment in certain transactions — 
including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities — that give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for 
all investors. The material is based on information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied on as 
such. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. We endeavour to update on a reasonable basis the information 
discussed in this material, but regulatory, compliance, or other reasons may prevent us from doing so.  

We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this material, may from time to time have “long” 
or “short” positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein and may from time to time add to or 
dispose of any such securities (or investment). We and our affiliates may assume an underwriting commitment in the securities of companies discussed in this 
document (or in related investments), may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis, and may also perform or seek to perform investment banking 
or advisory services for or relating to these companies and may also be represented in the supervisory board or any other committee of these companies. 

For the purpose of calculating whether BOBCAPS and its affiliates hold, beneficially own, or control, including the right to vote for directors, one per cent or more of 
the equity shares of the subject company, the holdings of the issuer of the research report is also included. 

BOBCAPS and its non-US affiliates may, to the extent permissible under applicable laws, have acted on or used this research to the extent that it relates to non-US 
issuers, prior to or immediately following its publication. Foreign currency denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an 
adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by 
foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. In addition, options involve risks and are not suitable for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and 
understood the Risk disclosure document before entering into any derivative transactions. 

No part of this material may be (1) copied, photocopied, or duplicated in any form by any means or (2) redistributed without BOBCAPS’s prior written consent. 

Company-specific disclosures under SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 

The research analyst(s) or his/her relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report.  

BOBCAPS or its research analyst(s) or his/her relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company. BOBCAPS or its research analyst(s) or his/her 
relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date 
of publication of this report. 

The research analyst(s) has not received any compensation from the subject company or third party in the past 12 months in connection with research report/activities. 
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